
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 Childs Hill Ward  
 

 

7.   2 Elm Walk_F0508711  
 

1 - 14 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

8.   4 Manor Park - H0404011  
 

15 - 32 

9.   194-198 Broadfields Avenue H04874_11  
 

33 - 48 

10.   108-110 Stonegrove - H01918_12  
 

49 - 62 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

11.   98 Great North Road - F02634_12  
 

63 - 72 

 Hendon Ward  
 

 

12.   Nancy Reuben Primary School- H01372_12  
 

73 - 82 

13.   94 Hillview Gardens - H02045_12_9  
 

83 - 94 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

14.   Randall Court -  H01502_12  95 - 102 



 
 

 

   

15.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 
[...]
t Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal complies with the requirements of NPPF, which states in policy 57, ‘It 
is important to plan positively for the achievement of high quality and inclusive 
design for all development, including individual buildings, public and private spaces 
and wider area development schemes'. 
 
When the Local Planning Authority approve planning applications there may be 
cases where there is some element of a loss of light to neighbouring properties. It is 
for the Local Planning Authority to determine whether the loss of light that could 
occur would be sufficient a reason to refuse the application. 
 
The Local Planning Authority consider that this application has an acceptable impact 
on the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers. 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet UDP policies and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is considered to 
comply with National, London Plan, and Council Policies and Guidelines and is 
therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

12



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP 
 
REFERENCE:  F/05087/11 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 4 Manor Park Crescent, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7NN 
REFERENCE: H/04040/11 Received: 27 September 2011 
  Accepted: 09 November 2011 
WARD: Edgware Expiry: 08 February 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT:  BM
[...]
M11, M12, M13, M14, CS1, CS2, CS3, CS8, 
CS13, IMP1, IMP2. 
 
Supplementary Planning Document: Sustainable Design and Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Libraries 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Health 
Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations 
 
Core Strategy (Adoption version) 2012: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS9, CS10, CS11, 
CS15 
 
Development Management Policies (Adoption version)2012: DM01, DM02, DM09, 
DM13, DM17. 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - The proposals would 
have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the locality, 
neighbouring amenity, and highway and pedestrian safety. The proposals would 
make adequate provision to local libraries and health services and would make 
provision for highway improvements. The proposals would continue to provide 
community facilities on site and as such the loss of the previous use is considered 
acceptable. The proposals would provide an additional educational facility with 
associated student accommodation. 

2 You are advised to engage a qualified acoustic consultant to advise on the 
scheme, including the specifications of any materials, construction, fittings and 
equipment necessary to achieve satisfactory internal noise levels in this location. 
In addition to the noise control measures and details, the scheme needs to clearly 
set out the target noise levels for the habitable rooms, including for bedrooms at 
night, and the levels that the sound insulation scheme would achieve.   
The council’s supplementary planning document on Sustainable Design and 
Construction requires that dwellings are designed and built to insulate against 
external noise so that the internal noise level in rooms does not exceed 30dB(A) 
expressed as an Leq between the hours of 11.00pm and 7.00am, nor 35dB(A) 
expressed as an Leq between the hours of 7.00am and 11.00pm (Guidelines for 
Community Noise, WHO). This needs to be consider
[...]
ortal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil  

You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that will provide full details of the charge and to 
whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify named parties 
other than the applicant for this permission as the liable party for paying this levy, 
please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice, this is also 
available from the Planning Portal website.  

The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to the 
Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. There 
are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to meet 
statutory requirements, such requirements will all be set out in the Liability Notice 
you will receive.  

If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk 

 
  RECOMMENDATION III 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 05/12/2012, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management 
should REFUSE the application H/04040/11 under delegated powers for the 
following reasons: 
 
1). The proposals would have a harmful impact on highway and pedestrian safety, 
being contrary to policies M10 and M13 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development 
Plan 2006, and policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies (Adoption 
Stage) 2012. 
 
2). The development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the extra  
education, libraries, health services costs together with associated monitoring costs 
arising as a result of the development, contrary to Policies CS2, CS8, CS13 and 
IMP2 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, and Supplementary 
Planning Document - Planning Obligations, Supplementary Planning Document - 

21



Contributions to Education, Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to 
Libraries,  Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to Health, policy DM13 
of the Development Management Policies (Adoption Stage) 2012, and Policy CS15 
of the Core Strategy  (Adoption Stage) 2012 
 
3). The proposals would result in the loss of a community facility, contrary to policies 
CS3 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, and policy DM13 of the 
Development Management Policies (Adoption Stage) 2012. 
 
4). The proposals would fail to ensure that the flats are occupied only by students at 
this institution or to provide facilities management, contrary to policies DM02 and 
DM09 of the Development Management Policies (Adoption Stage) 2012. 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less 
complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The London Plan is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 
 
The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people."   
 
NPPF retains presumption in favour of sustainable development. This applies unless 
any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and demonstrably" 
outweigh the benefits. 
 

The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 5.2
[...]
s for noise escape from the building would be 
minimised. Conditions could be attached ensuring that adequate sound insulation is 
provided to prevent noise escape. 
 
It is also noted that the proposal could generate significant general activity from both 
residents and students. Given the location close to a town centre it is considered that 
the proposals would not harm neighbouring amenity through associated general 
activity. Any noise from the development perceptible from the rear garden areas and 
dwellings themselves should not be detrimental to neighbouring amenity. 
 
The proposed flats would be approximately 30 square metres in area. The units 
would have their own bathroom facilities and not kitchen facilities, which would be 
provided communally. The majority of units with obscure glazed windows would also 
have opening rooflights. Providing it is ensured that these are not occupied as self-
contained flats it is considered that the units would provide an acceptable level of 
accommodation. 
 
Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the area and 
street scene, having regard to the size and siting of the proposal. 
 
The proposals involve substantially altering the existing building. The resulting 
building would be brick at ground floor with render above. It would have a zinc clad 
roof with dormers to the Manor Park Crescent elevation. 
 
The existing building is considered to be unsympathetic in relation to the local 
townscape, its flank elevations particularly lack visual interest. The works would 
present an opportunity to substantially improve the appearance of the building 
without harmfully increasing its massing. 
 
It is considered that the proposals would improve the appearance of the building, 
which would have a positive impact on the character and appearance of the 
streetscene and general locality. 
 
Whether the proposals would harm highway and pedestrian safety 

28



A Transport Assessment has been submitted in
[...]
e daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining 
occupiers.  
 
The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the general locality 
and streetscene 
 
The proposals have been significantly amended since originally submitted. The first 
floor element has been reduced substantially in depth so that it would extend 3m 
beyond the rear wall of the neighbouring property at Hamonde Close, a distance of 
2.6m from the boundary, effectively 3.6m from the flank wall of the nearest property. 
 
The revised drawings show a gable ended wall that is rear facing.  It is not 
considered that this would appear unduly obtrusive or out of character within the 
locality given the distance from the boundary with neighbouring properties. 
Furthermore, the extension to the front of the building to bring it in line with the 
neighbouring building at first floor level is considered acceptable. 
 
As amended it is not considered that the proposals would materially harm the 
character and appearance of the streetscene and general locality. 
 
The impact the proposals would have on neighbouring amenity 
 
The proposals have been significantly amended since originally submitted. The first 
floor element has been reduced substantially in depth so that it would extend 3m 
beyond the rear wall of the neighbouring property at Hamonde Close, a distance of 
2.6m from the boundary, effectively 3.6m from the flank wall of the nearest property. 
 
The revised drawings show a gable ended wall that is rear facing. This would be 
somewhat visible from neighbouring residential properties, especially from the south 
on Kinross Close, and to the east on Hamonde Close. Given the distance away it is 
not considered that this would appear overbearing or cause harmful loss of outlook 

42



from neighbouring windows. It is noted that the property at no.2 Kinross Close has a 
garden of shallow depth, and its windows have views across the rear of the site. The 
reduced depth of the first 
[...]
tway level shall 
be placed along the frontage(s) of Stonegrove or Orchard Drive  from a point 

AGENDA ITEM 10

49



2.4m from the highway boundary for a distance of 2.4m on both sides of the 
vehicular access(es).  
Reason: 
To prevent danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining 
highway and the premises. 

4 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the parking 
spaces/garages shown on Plan S22.P.05 shall be provided and shall not be 
used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles in connection with the 
approved development. 
Reason: 
To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council's standards in 
the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic and in 
order to protect the amenities of the area. 

5 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of privacy screen 
in the location indicated on plan nos S22.P.04 and S22.P.07 shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided 
at the site in accordance with the approved details before the development is 
occupied.  
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties 
are not prejudiced by overlooking. 

6 Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and highway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with such details as approved.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the work is carried out at suitable levels in relation to the highway 
and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access and the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers and the health of any trees on the site. 

7 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the materials to 
be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) an
[...]
e streetscene 
and general locality, neighbouring amenity and highway safety. The proposals 
would attain an acceptable environmental standard and would make adequate 
provision to local infrastructure. 

2 Any alteration to the existing crossover or new crossovers will be subject to 
detailed survey by the Crossover Team in Highways Group as part of the 
application for crossover under Highways Act 1980 and would be carried out at 
the applicant’s expense. An estimate for this work could be obtained from 
London Borough of Barnet, Highways Group, NLBP, Building 4, 2nd Floor, 
Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 

  RECOMMENDATION III 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 05/12/2012, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management 
should REFUSE the application H/01918/12 under delegated powers for the 
following reasons: 

52



 
1.   The development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the extra  
education, libraries, health services costs together with associated monitoring costs 
arising as a result of the development, contrary to Policies CS2, CS8, CS13 and 
IMP2 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, and Supplementary 
Planning Document - Planning Obligations, Supplementary Planning Document - 
Contributions to Education, Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to 
Libraries,  Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to Health. 
 
 1. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less 
complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The London Plan is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 
 
The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people."   
 
NPPF retains presumption in favour of sustainable development. This applies unless 
any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and demonstrably" 
outweigh the benefits. 
 

The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 3.5, 6.1, 7.4, 7.6 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: 
 
The statutory plan for the Borough is the Barnet UDP. This was adopted on 18 May 
2006, replacing the original UDP adopted in 1991. 
 

53



On 13 May 2009 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
issued a Direction “saving” 183 of the 234 policies within the UDP.  
 
Relevant policies to this case: GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D5, M11, M12, M14, H16, 
H17, H18, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2. 
 
Supplementary Planning Document: Sustainable Design and Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Education 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Libraries 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Health Facilities 
Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations 
 
Included advice states that large areas of Barnet are characterised by relatively low
[...]
d should contribute positively to making places 
better for people."   
 
NPPF retains presumption in favour of sustainable development. This applies unless 
any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and demonstrably" 
outweigh the benefits. 

86



 

The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 7.1 and 7.4 
 
London Plan Internal floorspace standards - 1 bed 2 person - 50 sq m  
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: 
 
Adopted Barnet UDP (2006):  
GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D5, M11, M12, M14, H16, H23, H26, H27, CS2, CS13, 
IMP1 and IMP2. 
 
Design Guidance Note 5 – Extensions  
Design Guidance Note 7 - Residential Conversions 
Supplementary Planning Document: Sustainable Design and Construction (June 

2007) 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Library Services (2008) 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Health Services (2009) 
Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations 
 

Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011 
 
Barnet’s emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents 
(DPD). Until the Local Plan is complete, 183 policies within the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) remain. The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in 
both the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
The Core Strategy will contribute to achieving the vision and objectives of Barnet's 
Sustainable Community Strategy and will help our partners and other organ
[...]
e is adequate amenity space provided. Amenity space is in the form of 
communal space approx 164 sqm which exceeds Unitary Development Plan amenity 
space standards of 5sq per habitable room (based on 12 rooms). 
 
Highways 
 
Highways officers raise no objection to this car free development in terms of impact 
on highways conditions. No parking can be provided on site. A car-free development 
is considered acceptable given the site's location close to a town centre and local 
amenities and within walking distance of public transport facilities. The existing 
properties would have required up to 4 parking spaces and the proposed flats would 
also require 4 spaces to meet the parking standards set out in the Unitary 
Development Plan. On balance therefore the proposal is acceptable. 
 
Section 106 Issues 
 
In line with the current adopted supplementary planning documents, the following 
contributions would necessary as a result of the impacts generated by the 
development: 
 

• Libraries:  £207 

• Health:  £646 

• Monitoring:  £42.65 
Total £895.65 
The development does not include a formal undertaking.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The objections have been largely addressed in the body of the report:- 
 
 Refuse 
- potential problem providing refuse facilities as the ground floor/street level is 1.25m 
lower 
A condition has been added with regards to refuse and a suitable facility would need 

91



to be proposed. 
 
- currently property is rented as an HMO and the occupants do not have cars. 
The application refers to two single family dwellinghouses which is to be extended 
and converted into units of acceptable size. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
   
The proposed development would not detract from the established cha
[...]
s 
as the Council's Highways officer considered  that the position of the gates is in an  
acceptable location that will not create traffic issues  on the adjacent Page Street.  
 
The proposals would comply with the aforementioned policies and installation of the 
gates would have an acceptable impact highway safety, on the character and 
appearance of the streetscene, site property, general locality and the residential 
amenity of occupiers of Randall Court and neighbouring occupiers.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The objections and support are addressed in the report . 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed installation of the 
electronically operated gates complies with the Adopted Barnet UDP policies and 
would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the surrounding area. It is 
not considered to have a detrimental impact on the residential amenities of the 
occupiers of Randall Court, the neighbouring occupiers, the adjacent highways and 
the street scene. This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

101



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Randall Court, Page Street, London, NW7 2NJ 
 
REFERENCE:  H/01502/12 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

102


	Agenda
	7 2 Elm Walk_F0508711
	8 4 Manor Park - H0404011
	9 194-198 Broadfields Avenue H04874_11
	10 108-110 Stonegrove - H01918_12
	11 98 Great North Road - F02634_12
	12 Nancy Reuben Primary School- H01372_12
	13 94 Hillview Gardens - H02045_12_9
	14 Randall Court -  H01502_12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
5 September 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

   
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 04 July 2012 and 30 July 2012 be signed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology of lateness was received from Councillor Gill Sargeant which was later 
followed by an apology of absence by Councillor Jack Cohen who left the meeting early.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations were made: 
 
 
Nancy Reuben Primary School - H01372_12 
Councillor Eva Greenspan declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as her 
grandchildren when to Nancy Reuban Primary School.  Councillor Eva Greenspan took 
part in the consideration and voting process. 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as he has acted 
for the synagogue in a professional capacity in the past, but not acted for them for many 
years.  Councillor Melvin Cohen took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 

 
194-198 Broadfields Avenue H04874_11 
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as he lives near 
to the site of the application but far enough away for his declaration to be prejudicial.  
Councillor Cohen took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 

 

 

 



 

2 

108-110 Stonegrove - H01918_12 
Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as he lives near 
to the site of the application.  Councillor Rayner took part in the consideration and voting 
process. 
 

 
98 Great North Road - F02634_12 
Councillor John Marshall declared a personal but non prejudicial interest and stated that 
he is familiar with one of the objectors. Councillor Marshall took part in the consideration 
and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
There were none 
 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 
 

7. 2 ELM WALK_F0508711  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
  
 

8. 4 MANOR PARK - H0404011  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Ms Wells and Mr Walmsey who spoke in 
objection to the application and response from the applicant’s agent: 
 

RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposals would represent an overdevelopment of the site and the associated 
activity and general noise and disturbance would detract from the residential amenities 
currently enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties, contrary to 
policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2,  Env12, D1, D2 and D4  of the Adopted Barnet Unitary 
Development Plan 2006, policy CS5 of the emerging Local Plan Core Strategy (Adoption 
Version 2012) and policies DM01 and DM04   of the emerging Local Plan Development 
Management Policies (Adoption Version) 2012. 
 



 

3 

2. The development would result in loss of a community facility, contrary to policy CS3 of 
the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006 and policy DM13 of the emerging 
Local Plan Development Management Policies (Adoption Version) 2012. 
 
3. The proposed first and second floor infill extension, by reason of its siting, height and 
bulk, would be overbearing when seen from the adjoining residential property in Manor 
Park Crescent and would result in increased overshadowing of the garden of that 
property, detrimental to the residential amenities of the occupiers, contrary  to policies 
GBEnv2, D1, D2, D5 and H16 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, 
policy CS5  of the emerging Local Plan Core Strategy (Adoption version 2012) and policy  
DM01  of the emerging Local Plan Development Management Policies (Adoption 
version) 2012. 
 
4. The development does not include a formal undertaking to restrict use of the 
residential units to full –time students attending the college or to provide a facilities 
management plan,  to meet the costs for the identified need for additional libraries and 
health services and associated monitoring costs or to mitigate the adverse impacts on 
the highway through submission and monitoring of a travel plan, meeting the costs of 
necessary amendments to  controlled parking zones in the area and local highway 
improvements, contrary to policy 3.8 of the Mayor’s London Plan 2011,  policies CS2, 
CS13, IMP2, M10 and M13 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, 
policies CS4, CS9 and CS15 of the emerging Local Plan Core Strategy (Adoption 
version 2012) and policies DM02, DM09, DM13, DM17 of the emerging Local Plan 
Development Management Policies (Adoption version) 2012 and Supplementary 
Planning Documents on Planning Obligations, Contributions to Libraries and 
Contributions to Health Facilities. 
 
 

9. 194-198 BROADFIELDS AVENUE H04874_11  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Muslin and Mrs Hollinsworth (who spoke as a 
substitute for Mr Hollinsworth) spoke in objection to the  
application and response from the applicant’s representative: 
 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
  

10. 108-110 STONEGROVE - H01918_12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Susan Harris who spoke in objection to the 
application and response from the applicant: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
  



 

4 

 
 

11. 98 GREAT NORTH ROAD - F02634_12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Goodall Von who spoke in objection to the 
application and response from the applicant’s agent: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

12. NANCY REUBEN PRIMARY SCHOOL- H01372_12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum and including the following 
additional condition: 
 
Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the building(s), road(s) 
and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and highway(s) and any other changes 
proposed in the levels of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
such details as approved.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out at suitable levels in relation to the 
highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access and the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers and the health of any trees on the site. 
 
 

13. 94 HILLVIEW GARDENS - H02045_12_9  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

14. RANDALL COURT -  H01502_12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 



 

5 

The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Allan (who spoke as a substitute for Mr Hatter) 
and Mr John Cohen who spoke in objection to the  
application. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum and including the following 
additional informative: 
 

The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related decision are 
as follows: - 
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and policies as 
set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted Barnet Unitary 
Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D5, M11, 
M12, M13 
 
Core Strategy (Adoption version) 2012: CS1, CS5 
 
Development Management Policies (Adoption version)2012: DM01, DM02, DM04, DM17 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - The proposals would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene and general 
locality and would not cause significant harm to neighbouring amenity or highway safety.  
 
 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no items deemed urgent.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.53 pm 
 
 


